THE FLORIDA BAR,

Complainant,

v.

STUART L. STEIN,

Respondent.

_____/

COMPLAINANT'S ANSWER BRIEF

RICHARD B. LISS DAVID M. BARNOVITZ Bar Counsel The Florida Bar 915 Middle River Drive Suite 602 Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33304 (305) 564-3944

JOHN F. HARKNESS, JR. Executive Director The Florida Bar Tallahassee, FL 32301-8226 (904) 222-5286

JOHN T. BERRY Staff Counsel The Florida Bar Tallahassee, FL 32301-8226 (904) 222-5286

FILED SID J. WHITE APR 17 1985 CLERK, SUPREME GOURT. BY-Chief Deputy Clerk

CONFIDENTIAL Supreme Court Case Nos. 65,413 and 65,878

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
PREFACE	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	
I. THE REFEREE'S FINDINGS OF FACT AND DISCIPLINARY RECOMMENDATION WERE APPROPRIATE AND SHOULD BE ADOPTED BY THIS COURT.	7
II. THE INABILITY OF RESPONDENT TO REVIEW PRIVATE REPRIMAND CASES WAS NEVER RAISED BEFORE THE REFEREE AND IS THEREFORE NOT SUBJECT TO APPEAL; IS MOOT BECAUSE OF THE PROCEDURAL POSTURE OF THESE CASES; AND IF CONSIDERED BY THE COURT, DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A DENIAL OF DUE PROCESS OF LAW AND EQUAL PROTECTION OF THE LAW.	19
III. RESPONDENT HAS FAILED TO ESTABLISH THAT THE FLORIDA BAR BREACHED CONFIDENTIALITY AND THAT THIS ALLEGED BREACH SHOULD HAVE ANY BEARING ON THESE PROCEEDINGS.	23
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	29

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

Altchiler v. State of Florida Department of <u>Professional Regulation</u> , 442 So.2d 349 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)	19, 25
Bailey v. State of Florida, 173 So.2d 708 (Fla. 1st DCA 1965)	19
Coca-Cola Bottling Company v. Clark, 299 So.2d 78 (Fla. 1st DCA 1974)	19
Hillsborough County Board of County Commissioners v. Public Employee Relations Commission, 424 So.2d 132 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982)	19, 20
Lambdin v. State, 9 So.2d 192 (Fla. 1942)	21
Mann v. State Road Department, 233 So.2d 383 (Fla. 1st DCA 1969)	20
Seashole v. F & H of Jacksonville, Inc., 258 So.2d 316 (Fla. 1st DCA 1972)	19
The Florida Bar v. Abrams, 402 So.2d 1150 (Fla. 1981)	18
The Florida Bar v. Baccus, 376 So.2d 5 (Fla. 1979)	17
The Florida Bar v. Baron, 392 So.2d 1318 (Fla. 1981)	7
The Florida Bar v. Breed, 378 So.2d 783 (Fla. 1980)	16
The Florida Bar v. Brigman, 307 So.2d 161 (Fla. 1975)	18
The Florida Bar v. Carter, 410 So.2d 920 (Fla. 1982)	7
The Florida Bar v. Collier, 435 So.2d 802 (Fla. 1983)	17
The Florida Bar v. Fuller, 389 So.2d 998 (Fla. 1980)	17

CASES PACE The Florida Bar v. Greenspahn, 396 So.2d 182 (Fla. 1981) 15 The Florida Bar v. Gunther, 390 So.2d 1192 (Fla. 1980) 17 The Florida Bar v. Harrison, 398 So.2d 1367 (Fla. 1981) 20 The Florida Bar v. Hirsch, 359 So.2d 856 (Fla. 1978) 7 The Florida Bar v. Hirsch, 383 So.2d 639 (Fla. 1980) 10 The Florida Bar v. Noffer, 383 So.2d 639 (Fla. 1980) 10, 11 The Florida Bar v. Lord, 433 So.2d 983 (Fla. 1983) 10, 11 The Florida Bar v. Physica 233 So.2d 379 (Fla. 1970) 10 The Florida Bar v. Panules, 233 So.2d 130 (Fla. 1970) 10 The Florida Bar v. Pincus, 300 So.2d 16 (Fla. 1974) 16, 17 The Florida Bar v. Soott, 197 So.2d 518 (Fla. 1976) 12 The Florida Bar v. Solomon, 338 So.2d 130 (Fla. 1976) 14 The Florida Bar v. Solomon, 338 So.2d 130 (Fla. 1976) 7 The Florida Bar v. Solomon, 338 So.2d 770 (Fla. 1978) 7 The Florida Bar v. Wagner, 212 So.2d 770 (Fla. 1978) 7 The Florida Bar v. Weaver, 356 So.2d 797 (Fla. 1978) 7 The Florida Bar v. Weaver, 356 So.2d 797 (Fla. 1978) 7 The Florida Bar v. Weaver, 356 So.2d 1220 (Fla. 1980) 20	indus or ormitorio (contrinued)	
396 So.2d 182 (Fla. 1981) 17 The Florida Bar v. Gunther, 390 So.2d 1192 (Fla. 1980) 17 The Florida Bar v. Harrison, 398 So.2d 1367 (Fla. 1981) 20 The Florida Bar v. Hirsch, 359 So.2d 856 (Fla. 1978) 7 The Florida Bar v. Hirsch, 333 So.2d 639 (Fla. 1980) 10 The Florida Bar v. Lord, 433 So.2d 983 (Fla. 1983) 10, 11 The Florida Bar v. Lord, 433 So.2d 983 (Fla. 1983) 10, 11 The Florida Bar v. Moran, 273 So.2d 379 (Fla. 1973) 11 The Florida Bar v. Pahules, 233 So.2d 130 (Fla. 1973) 10 The Florida Bar v. Pahules, 233 So.2d 10 (Fla. 1970) 16, 17 The Florida Bar v. Noran, 300 So.2d 16 (Fla. 1976) 12, 23 The Florida Bar v. Scott, 197 So.2d 518 (Fla. 1976) 12 The Florida Bar v. Solomon, 338 So.2d 1306 (Fla. 1976) 14 The Florida Bar v. Solomon, 338 So.2d 707 (Fla. 1968) 7 The Florida Bar v. Wagner, 212 So.2d 770 (Fla. 1968) 7 The Florida Bar v. Weaver, 356 So.2d 797 (Fla. 1978) 7 The Florida Bar v. Weaver, 356 So.2d 797 (Fla. 1978) 20 The Florida Bar v. Weaver, 356 So.2d 1220 (Fla. 1980) 20 The Florida Bar v. Weaver, 362 So.2d 1220 (Fla. 1980) 20 The Florida Bar v. Weaver, 362 S	CASES	PAGE
390 So.2d 1192 (Fla. 1980) The Florida Bar v. Harrison, 398 So.2d 1367 (Fla. 1981) 20 The Florida Bar v. Hirsch, 359 So.2d 856 (Fla. 1978) The Florida Bar v. Hoffer, 383 So.2d 639 (Fla. 1980) The Florida Bar v. Hoffer, 383 So.2d 639 (Fla. 1980) The Florida Bar v. Hoffer, 383 So.2d 639 (Fla. 1980) The Florida Bar v. Lord, 433 So.2d 983 (Fla. 1983) The Florida Bar v. Moran, 273 So.2d 379 (Fla. 1973) The Florida Bar v. Moran, 233 So.2d 130 (Fla. 1973) The Florida Bar v. Pahules, 300 So.2d 16 (Fla. 1970) The Florida Bar v. Pahules, 300 So.2d 16 (Fla. 1976) The Florida Bar v. Soott, 362 So.2d 12 (Fla. 1978) The Florida Bar v. Solomon, 338 So.2d 818 (Fla. 1967) The Florida Bar v. Solomon, 338 So.2d 1306 (Fla. 1981) The Florida Bar v. Solomon, 338 So.2d 770 (Fla. 1980) The Florida Bar v. Wagner, 212 So.2d 770 (Fla. 1968) The Florida Bar v. Weaver, 356 So.2d 797 (Fla. 1978)		15
398 So.2d 1367 (Fla. 1981) 7 The Florida Bar v. Hirsch, 359 So.2d 856 (Fla. 1978) 7 The Florida Bar v. Hoffer, 383 So.2d 639 (Fla. 1980) 10 The Florida Bar v. Lord, 433 So.2d 983 (Fla. 1983) 10, 11 The Florida Bar v. Moran, 273 So.2d 379 (Fla. 1983) 10, 11 The Florida Bar v. Moran, 273 So.2d 379 (Fla. 1973) 11 The Florida Bar v. Physica (Fla. 1973) 10 The Florida Bar v. Physica (Fla. 1970) 10 The Florida Bar v. Pincus, 300 So.2d 130 (Fla. 1970) 16, 17 300 So.2d 12 (Fla. 1974) 12, 23 The Florida Bar v. Scott, 12 12 197 So.2d 518 (Fla. 1967) 12 The Florida Bar v. Solomon, 338 So.2d 818 (Fla. 1967) 14 The Florida Bar v. Stillman, 401 So.2d 1306 (Fla. 1981) 7 The Florida Bar v. Weaper, 212 So.2d 770 (Fla. 1968) 7 The Florida Bar v. Weaper, 356 So.2d 797 (Fla. 1978) 7 The Florida Bar v. Weaper, 356 So.2d 797 (Fla. 1978) 7 The Florida Bar v. Weaper, 356 So.2d 1220 (Fla. 1980) 7		17
339 So. 2d 856 (Fla. 1978) 10 The Florida Bar v. Hoffer, 383 So. 2d 639 (Fla. 1980) 10, 11 The Florida Bar v. Lord, 433 So. 2d 983 (Fla. 1983) 10, 11 The Florida Bar v. Moran, 273 So. 2d 379 (Fla. 1973) 11 The Florida Bar v. Moran, 233 So. 2d 130 (Fla. 1973) 11 The Florida Bar v. Pahules, 233 So. 2d 130 (Fla. 1970) 10 The Florida Bar v. Pincus, 300 So. 2d 16 (Fla. 1974) 16, 17 The Florida Bar v. Pincus, 362 So. 2d 12 (Fla. 1978) 12, 23 The Florida Bar v. Scott, 197 So. 2d 518 (Fla. 1967) 12 The Florida Bar v. Solomon, 338 So. 2d 818 (Fla. 1976) 14 The Florida Bar v. Solomon, 338 So. 2d 770 (Fla. 1981) 8 The Florida Bar v. Wagner, 212 So. 2d 770 (Fla. 1968) 7 The Florida Bar v. Weaver, 336 So. 2d 797 (Fla. 1978) 7 The Florida Bar v. Weaver, 336 So. 2d 797 (Fla. 1980) 7 The Florida Bar v. Weaver, 336 So. 2d 797 (Fla. 1980) 7 The Florida Bar v. Weaver, 3362 So. 2d 1220 (Fla. 1980) 7 The Florida Bar v. Weaver, 3362 So. 2d 1220 (Fla. 1980) 7 The Florida Bar v. Weaver, 3362 So. 2d 1220 (Fla. 1980) 7 The Florida Bar v. Weaver, 3362 So. 2d 1220 (Fla. 1980) 20 The Florida Bar		20
383 So.2d 639 (Fla. 1980) The Florida Bar v. Lord, 433 So.2d 983 (Fla. 1983) 10, 11 433 So.2d 983 (Fla. 1983) The Florida Bar v. Moran, 273 So.2d 379 (Fla. 1973) The Florida Bar v. Moran, 233 So.2d 130 (Fla. 1973) The Florida Bar v. Pahules, 200 So.2d 130 (Fla. 1970) The Florida Bar v. Pincus, 300 So.2d 16 (Fla. 1974) The Florida Bar v. Rubin, 362 So.2d 12 (Fla. 1978) The Florida Bar v. Scott, 197 So.2d 518 (Fla. 1967) The Florida Bar v. Solomon, 338 So.2d 818 (Fla. 1976) The Florida Bar v. Solomon, 338 So.2d 1306 (Fla. 1981) The Florida Bar v. Solomon, 3401 So.2d 1306 (Fla. 1981) The Florida Bar v. Wagner, 212 So.2d 770 (Fla. 1968) The Florida Bar v. Weaver, 356 So.2d 797 (Fla. 1978) The Florida Bar v. Weaver, 356 So.2d 797 (Fla. 1978) The Florida Bar v. Weaver, 356 So.2d 797 (Fla. 1980) The Florida Bar v. Weaver, 352 So.2d 1220 (Fla. 1980) Tyson v. Aikman, <td></td> <td>7</td>		7
433 So. 2d 983 (Fla. 1983) The Florida Bar v. Moran, 273 So. 2d 379 (Fla. 1973) The Florida Bar v. Pahules, 233 So. 2d 130 (Fla. 1970) 10 233 So. 2d 130 (Fla. 1970) The Florida Bar v. Pahules, 300 So. 2d 16 (Fla. 1970) 16, 17 300 So. 2d 16 (Fla. 1974) The Florida Bar v. Pubin, 362 So. 2d 12 (Fla. 1978) The Florida Bar v. Scott, 197 So. 2d 518 (Fla. 1967) The Florida Bar v. Solomon, 338 So. 2d 1306 (Fla. 1976) The Florida Bar v. Solomon, 340 So. 2d 1306 (Fla. 1967) The Florida Bar v. Solomon, 37 The Florida Bar v. Solomon, 388 So. 2d 1306 (Fla. 1981) The Florida Bar v. Wagner, 7121 So. 2d 770 (Fla. 1968) The Florida Bar v. Weaver, 356 So. 2d 797 (Fla. 1978) The Florida Bar v. Weaver, 352 So. 2d 1220 (Fla. 1980) Tyson v. Aikman,		10
273 So.2d 379 (Fla. 1973) The Florida Bar v. Pahules, 233 So.2d 130 (Fla. 1970) In Florida Bar v. Pincus, 300 So.2d 16 (Fla. 1974) The Florida Bar v. Pincus, 300 So.2d 16 (Fla. 1974) The Florida Bar v. Rubin, 362 So.2d 12 (Fla. 1978) The Florida Bar v. Scott, 197 So.2d 518 (Fla. 1967) The Florida Bar v. Scott, 197 So.2d 818 (Fla. 1967) The Florida Bar v. Solomon, 388 So.2d 818 (Fla. 1976) The Florida Bar v. Solomon, 390 So.2d 770 (Fla. 1981) The Florida Bar v. Wagner, 212 So.2d 770 (Fla. 1968) The Florida Bar v. Weaver, 356 So.2d 797 (Fla. 1978) The Florida Bar v. Weaver, 356 So.2d 797 (Fla. 1980) The Florida Bar v. Welty, 382 So.2d 1220 (Fla. 1980) Tyson v. Aikman,		10, 11
233 So.2d 130 (Fla. 1970) The Florida Bar v. Pincus, 300 So.2d 16 (Fla. 1974) 16, 17 The Florida Bar v. Rubin, 362 So.2d 12 (Fla. 1978) 12, 23 The Florida Bar v. Scott, 197 So.2d 518 (Fla. 1967) 12 The Florida Bar v. Scott, 197 So.2d 518 (Fla. 1967) 14 The Florida Bar v. Solomon, 338 So.2d 818 (Fla. 1976) 14 The Florida Bar v. Stillman, 401 So.2d 1306 (Fla. 1981) 8 The Florida Bar v. Wagner, 212 So.2d 770 (Fla. 1968) 7 The Florida Bar v. Weaver, 356 So.2d 797 (Fla. 1978) 7 The Florida Bar v. Welty, 382 So.2d 1220 (Fla. 1980) 20 Tyson v. Aikman, 19		11
300 So.2d 16 (Fla. 1974) The Florida Bar v. Rubin, 362 So.2d 12 (Fla. 1978) 12, 23 The Florida Bar v. Scott, 197 So.2d 518 (Fla. 1967) The Florida Bar v. Solomon, 338 So.2d 818 (Fla. 1976) The Florida Bar v. Solomon, 338 So.2d 818 (Fla. 1976) The Florida Bar v. Solomon, 338 So.2d 818 (Fla. 1976) The Florida Bar v. Solomon, 338 So.2d 706 (Fla. 1981) The Florida Bar v. Wagner, 212 So.2d 770 (Fla. 1981) The Florida Bar v. Weaver, 356 So.2d 797 (Fla. 1978) The Florida Bar v. Welty, 382 So.2d 1220 (Fla. 1980) Tyson v. Aikman, 19		10
362 So.2d 12 (Fla. 1978) The Florida Bar v. Scott, 197 So.2d 518 (Fla. 1967) The Florida Bar v. Solomon, 338 So.2d 818 (Fla. 1976) The Florida Bar v. Solomon, 401 So.2d 1306 (Fla. 1981) The Florida Bar v. Wagner, 212 So.2d 770 (Fla. 1988) The Florida Bar v. Wagner, 356 So.2d 797 (Fla. 1978) The Florida Bar v. Weaver, 382 So.2d 1220 (Fla. 1980) Tyson v. Aikman, 19	The Florida Bar v. Pincus, 300 So.2d 16 (Fla. 1974)	16, 17
197 So.2d 518 (Fla. 1967) The Florida Bar v. Solomon, 338 So.2d 818 (Fla. 1976) The Florida Bar v. Stillman, 401 So.2d 1306 (Fla. 1981) The Florida Bar v. Wagner, 212 So.2d 770 (Fla. 1968) The Florida Bar v. Weaver, 356 So.2d 797 (Fla. 1978) The Florida Bar v. Welty, 20 Tyson v. Aikman,		12, 23
338 So.2d 818 (Fla. 1976) The Florida Bar v. Stillman, 401 So.2d 1306 (Fla. 1981) The Florida Bar v. Wagner, 212 So.2d 770 (Fla. 1968) The Florida Bar v. Weaver, 356 So.2d 797 (Fla. 1978) The Florida Bar v. Welty, 382 So.2d 1220 (Fla. 1980) Tyson v. Aikman,		12
401 So.2d 1306 (Fla. 1981) The Florida Bar v. Wagner, 7 212 So.2d 770 (Fla. 1968) 7 The Florida Bar v. Weaver, 7 356 So.2d 797 (Fla. 1978) 7 The Florida Bar v. Welty, 20 382 So.2d 1220 (Fla. 1980) 19		14
212 So.2d 770 (Fla. 1968) The Florida Bar v. Weaver, 7 356 So.2d 797 (Fla. 1978) 7 The Florida Bar v. Welty, 20 382 So.2d 1220 (Fla. 1980) 19		8
356 So.2d 797 (Fla. 1978) 20 The Florida Bar v. Welty, 382 So.2d 1220 (Fla. 1980) 20 Tyson v. Aikman, 19	The Florida Bar v. Wagner, 212 So.2d 770 (Fla. 1968)	7
382 So.2d 1220 (Fla. 1980) Tyson v. Aikman, 19		7
		20
	<u>Tyson v. Aikman,</u> 31 So.2d 272 (Fla. 1947)	19

PAGE

FLORIDA BAR INTEGRATION RULE ARTICLE XI, RULE	
11.06(9)(a)	7
11.09(3)(e)	7
